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Report on grants for the year ended 31st March 2023 

 

CAFOD delivered an overall programme of £66.3 million during 2022/23; with £6.9 million (10%) spent on raising funds and £59.4 million (90%) spent on CAFOD’s 

charitable programmes.  

    Grants & Activity costs Support costs     

   programme staff non-staff staff non-staff 2022-23   

   payments costs costs costs costs     

    £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000   

            

Raising funds 0 4,002 1,820 511 519 6,852 10% 

            

Charitable programme          

  International development 14,123 4,405 1,682 1,428 1,449 23,087 35% 

  Disaster relief 27,564 2,439 704 745 756 32,208 49% 

  UK development education 23 1,423 286 169 172 2,073 3% 

  Advocacy and campaigning 72 1,416 244 169 172 2,053 3% 

            

Total expenditure 41,782 13,685 4,716 3,022 3,068 66,273   

           

    63% 28% 9%     
 

In 2022/23 CAFOD spent £41.8m on grants and programme payments made up of; 505 grants (2022: 504) to third parties totalling £38.44m (2022: £25.33m), plus 89 

CAFOD-managed grants (2022: 55) for programme payments made in support of partners for programme activities totalling £3.42m (2022: £2.37m), less realised and 

unrealised exchange gains and losses of £0.08m (2022: less realised and unrealised exchange gain of £0.47m). 

Grants are made within long term strategies agreed with our partners. Programme payments are programme activities related to partner grants that are managed by 

CAFOD, often made where several partners are working together within an overall thematic programme.  
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Before individual grants and CAFOD managed programme activity budgets are agreed, project proposals are subject to a formal assessment and approval. All projects are 

systematically monitored for the duration of their existence, and major projects are subject to a final evaluation review. 

    2023 2023 2022 2022 

    Number £’000 Number £’000 

            

Analysed by activity:         

  Capacity strengthening 129 2,172 129 1,571 

  Emergency preparedness, response and recovery 159 27,613 139 12,501 

  Governance accountability and transparency 108 2,801 100 4,527 

  Livelihoods resilience and environment 146 7,840 146 7,707 

  Peace and reconciliation 52 1,430 45 1,392 

    594 41,856 559 27,698 

            

  Realised gains on Foreign Currency   (259)  (269) 

  Unrealised losses / (gains) on Foreign Currency contracts    185  (205) 

            

Total grants and programme payments                    594 41,782 559 27,224 

            

Analysed by region         

  Africa (a) 278 18,172 298 17,232 

  
Latin America and Caribbean (b) 119 3,209 111 3,617 

  Asia, Middle East, and Europe (c) 159 19,861 115 6,383 

  Global, policy and education 38 614 35 466 

    594 41,856 559 27,698 

            

  Realised gains on Foreign Currency  (259)  (269) 

  Unrealised losses / (gains) on Foreign Currency contracts   185  (205) 

            

Total grants and programme payments 594 41,782 559 27,224 
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Analysis by country programme - Africa 

 

  2023 2023 2022 2022 

(a)   Africa  no. of grants £’000 no. of grants £’000 

          

Democratic Republic of Congo  41 3,784 53 4,818 

Eritrea  8 1,300 9 521 

Ethiopia  6 1,179 3 810 

Kenya  13 1,387 28 748 

Liberia  10 173 5 100 

Mozambique  7 388 9 353 

Niger  0 (36) 5 136 

Nigeria  24 668 16 682 

Sierra Leone  18 894 23 778 

Somalia 1 100 0 0 

South Sudan 54 3,032 49 3,557 

Sudan  34 2,828 24 1,968 

Eswatini 4 103 3 70 

Uganda  10 466 11 514 

Zambia  0 0 15 338 

Zimbabwe  32 1,425 40 1,696 

Multi-Country  16 481 5 143 

Africa 278 18,172 298 17,232 
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Analysis by country programme – Latin America and Caribbean 

  2023 2023 2022 2022 

 (b) Latin America & Caribbean  no. of grants £’000 no. of grants £’000 

Bolivia  12 313 10 304 

Brazil  21 1,038 24 1,199 

Colombia  30 719 17 463 

El Salvador  5 138 5 169 

Guatemala  7 227 9 249 

Haiti 0 0 2 250 

Honduras  5 153 6 142 

Nicaragua* 0 (150) 8 229 

Peru  13 439 13 342 

Venezuela 0 0 1 30 

Multi-country 26 332 16 240 

Latin America and Caribbean 119 3,209 111 3,617 

     

• Some prior year grants for projects in Nicaragua were cancelled in 2023.  
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Analysis by country programme – Asia, Middle East, and Europe 

 

  2023 2023 2022 2022 

(c) Asia and Middle East and Europe  no. of grants                  £000 no. of grants £000 

Afghanistan  17 1,442 13 1,579 

Bangladesh  22 554 18 1,227 

Cambodia  15 182 6 240 

India 3 76 4 771 

Indonesia 1 17 1 10 

Israel  5 105 6 125 

Jordan 0 (1) 0 0 

Lebanon  13 611 9 348 

Moldova 0 0 1 202 

Myanmar 22 404 15 333 

Nepal 0 0 2 56 

Pakistan  6 1,732 1 80 

Philippines  1 34 1 40 

Poland 3 373 1 10 

Sri Lanka  16 365 13 286 

Syria 12 2,145 8 472 

Ukraine 6 9,648 2 67 

Turkey 1 20 0 0 

Romania 2 1,526 0 0 

Yemen 2 300 1 210 

West Bank and Gaza 7 208 9 278 

Multi-country 5 120 4 49 

Asia, Middle East, and Europe  159 19,861 115 6,383 
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Analysis by size of grants to partners  

 

  Number of partners £k 

   

Grants greater than £500k 15 24,050 

Grants between £250,000 and £499,999 8 2,847 

Grants between £100,000 and £249,999 32 4,699 

Grants between £50,000 and £99,999 49 3,645 

Grants up to £49,999 151 3,200 

CAFOD managed programme payments 0 3,415 

Net foreign exchange gains 0 (75) 

   

Grants and programme payments 255 41,782 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(In the detailed breakdown of grants below, the term CAFOD Partner refers to partners where the name has been redacted for confidentiality.) 

  



 

7 
 

Details for partners awarded grants totalling over £500k 

      £k 

    

LEB066 Lebanon Grant for rural development 35 

LEB097 Lebanon Grant for rural development 100 

LEB098 Lebanon Grant for Covid response programme 50 

LEB099 Lebanon Grant for rural development 100 

SYR145 Syria Grant for Covid response programme 101 

SYR157 Syria Grant for Humanitarian response programme 264 

SYR158 Syria Grant for Humanitarian response programme 211 

SYR163 Syria Grant for Syria earthquake response 60 

SYR168 Syria Grant for Syria earthquake response 1,274 

CAFOD Partner   2,194 

    

SSD292 South Sudan Enhancing Food security, livelihoods recovery and nutrition status for children, returning refugees 270 

SSD303 South Sudan Emergency response to food insecurity and housing for Internally Displaced Persons in Upper Nile State 150 

SSD308 South Sudan Emergency Food Response for Internally Displaced Persons and Vulnerable Host communities in Malakal  168 

SSD310 South Sudan Emergency Food Intervention – Malakal Town, Upper Nile State 35 

SSD311 South Sudan Promoting Human and Environmental Rights in Upper Nile. 20 

Caritas Diocese of Malakal   643 

    

AFG079 Afghanistan Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 661 

Caritas Germany National 
Office   661 
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Details for partners awarded grants totalling over £500k 

      £k 

    

ZIM647 Zimbabwe Humanitarian Capacity Strengthening 2021 - Caritas Gokwe 0 

ZIM679 Zimbabwe WASH In Schools Gokwe North and South 540 

ZIM688 Zimbabwe Fighting Gender Based Violence through Enhanced Women Participation in Decision Making 56 

ZIM694 Zimbabwe Gokwe Water Security 35 

Caritas Gokwe   630 

    

KEN847 Kenya Drought Emergency Response Project in Marsabit, Phase II 945 

Catholic Diocese of Marsabit   945 

    

GLO013 Multiple (GLO) Disaster Risk Reduction and Recovery Working Group  37 

MOZ410 Mozambique Cyclone Freddy - First emergency Response in Zambezia 40 

UKR006 Ukraine CRS and Caritas Ukraine response to Ukraine crisis (DEC funded) 997 

Catholic Relief Services - US Conference of Catholic Bishops 1,074 

    

AFG078 Afghanistan Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 131 

PAK108 Pakistan Provision of preventive and curative health care services to flood affected communities in targeted areas 195 

PAK110 Pakistan DEC Phase1 Pakistan Floods appeal - Health care services and cash assistance to affected communities 516 

PAK111 Pakistan DEC Phase2 Pakistan Floods appeal - Health care services and cash assistance to affected communities 1,020 

CAFOD Partner   1,862 

    

UKR004 Ukraine DEC Ukraine Humanitarian Relief Programme 4,491 

UKR007 Ukraine DEC Ukraine Humanitarian Relief Programme Phase 2  3,816 

DePaul International   8,307 
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Details for partners awarded grants totalling over £500k 

      £k 

    

ERI104 Eritrea Grant for project implementation 1,025 

ERI114 Eritrea Grant for project implementation 118 

ERI116 Eritrea Grant for project implementation 45 

ERI118 Eritrea Grant for project implementation 7 

PAF017 Multiple (PAF) Grant for project implementation 5 

CAFOD Partner   1,200 

    

SSD282 South Sudan Livelihood Support to Internally Displaced Persons and Host Community in Tonj North County, Warrap State 267 

SSD297 South Sudan Passionist support for East Africa Food Crisis complementing CAF project by HARD in Tonj North County 46 

SSD306 South Sudan General Emergency Funds support for communities affected by East Africa Food Crisis in Tonj North  30 

SSD317 South Sudan Emergency Response & Resilience of Internally Displaced Persons and Host Communities in Warrap State 345 

Hope Agency for Relief and 
Development (HARD)   689 

    

ROM014 Romania DEC funded emergency assistance to Ukrainian refugees arriving in Romania 514 

ROM015 Romania DEC funded emergency assistance to Ukrainian refugees arriving in Romania 1,012 

Jesuit Refugee Services Europe   1,526 

    

SDN137 Sudan Provision of Humanitarian assistance to Ethiopian Refugees in East Sudan 236 

SDN145 Sudan Provision of lifesaving multi-service assistance to Ethiopian Refugees in East Sudan 2022-24 1,481 

Norwegian Church Aid   1,717 

    

DRC750 DRC Rapid Response Project for Internally Displaced Persons in Rwanguba Health Zone, Rutshuru Territory 442 

DRC758 DRC Rapid Response Project for Internally Displaced Persons in Rwanguba Health Zone, Rutshuru Territory 455 

Solidarité Coopérative Agricole du 
Congo   896 
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Details for partners awarded grants totalling over £500k 

      £k 

    

SSD198 South Sudan Multi-Sector Response for Internally Displaced Persons and Vulnerable Host communities in Yirol East  -8 

SSD211 South Sudan Multi sectoral emergency response in Gogrial  -12 

SSD264 South Sudan Emergency Food, WASH, PSS and GBV support for vulnerable households in Tonj  4 

SSD268 South Sudan Provision of integrated multi-sector support to people affected by food insecurity in Greater Tonj 43 

SSD276 South Sudan Supporting Farmers Livelihoods through collective organizations in selected localities in Gogrial 102 

SSD284 South Sudan Yirol East: Strengthening self-sufficiency for 4800 people, Empowering women to improve social status 192 

SSD295 South Sudan Livelihood Support to Internally Displaced Persons and Host Community in Tonj North County, Warrap State 119 

SSD314 South Sudan Caritas Norway Funded Humanitarian Emergency Response in South Sudan - 2023 10 

SSD318 South Sudan Emergency Response & Resilience of Internally Displaced Persons and Host Communities in Warrap State 229 

SSD328 South Sudan Support to purchase Project vehicle for projects 45 

SSD331 South Sudan Partner Strategic Support 15 

The Organization for Children 
Harmony   739 

    

ETH670 Ethiopia CAFOD/SCIAF/Trocaire Ethiopia Programme 60 

ETH671 Ethiopia CAFOD/SCIAF/Trocaire Ethiopia Programme 544 

ETH673 Ethiopia Food Crisis Relief Fund 575 

SDR035 Somalia Somalia Drought Crisis 2022 100 

Trócaire     1,279 

    

      24,361 
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List of grants over £50,000 

COUNTRY Project Partner Title £      

Afghanistan AFG078 CAFOD Partner Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 131,436      

Afghanistan AFG079 Caritas Germany National Office Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 660,858      

Afghanistan AFG090 CAFOD Partner Humanitarian and Community Cohesion Project  77,678      

Afghanistan AFG091 CAFOD Partner Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 82,410      

Afghanistan AFG092 CAFOD Partner Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 114,866      

Afghanistan AFG093 CAFOD Partner Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 75,000      

Afghanistan AFG094 Misereor Afghanistan CAFOD Associate  80,431      

Afghanistan AFG097 CAFOD Partner Grant for Afghanistan Crisis response 75,000      

Bangladesh BAN201 Caritas Bangladesh Central Office Increasing marginalised household participation 
in climate resilient livelihoods  

55,000 

     

Bangladesh BAN234 Caritas Bangladesh Central Office Eco-enterprise development and marketing  110,903 

     

Bangladesh BAN241 Caritas Bangladesh Central Office Response to the Forcibly Displaced Myanmar 
Nationals and Host Community 

50,000 
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Bangladesh BAN244 Ovibashi Karmi Unnayan Program (OKUP) Collective Action for Improving Migrants’ Rights 
and Access to Justice  

88,879 

     

Bolivia BOL158 Unión de Instituciones para el Trabajo de Acción Social UNITAS Urban Programme: cities with rights  51,724      

Bolivia BOL161 Fundación Nuna Bolivia Improving community agricultural production, 
sanitation, and health in La Paz Dept, Bolivia 

56,911 

     

Brazil BRA577 Movimento de Defesa das Favelas Urban Programme: a fair, inclusive and 
sustainable city - 2017-23 - MDF 

69,557 

     

Brazil BRA578 ASSOCIAÇÃO SEMEANDO E COLHENDO EDUCAÇÃO, 
HABITAÇÃO, SAÚDE E VIDA 

Grant for project implementation 80,741 

     

Brazil BRA594 Comissão Pastoral da Terra -Marabá /Xinguara/Tucurui Grant for project implementation 74,000      

Brazil BRA597 Instituto SocioAmbiental Grant for project implementation 76,838      

Brazil BRA603 Grito dos Excluídos Continental Grant for project implementation 55,423      

Brazil BRA632 Cáritas Brasileira Strengthening communities' livelihoods and 
food security post-COVID-19 in Piaui  

200,000 

     

Brazil BRA633 Cáritas Brasileira Humanitarian action for those affected by rains 
in Rodeio City, in the state of Santa Cat 

50,000 

     

Cambodia KAM140 Karuna Battambang Organisation Community Development with a focus on long-
term sustainability of farmers’ groups 

64,108 
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Colombia COL220 ABColombia ABColombia Advocacy Group 75,049      

Colombia COL223 CINEP - Centro de Investigación y Educación 
Popular/Programa por la Paz 

Towards reconciliation and peace in Colombia  61,331 

     

Colombia COL243 CINEP - Centro de Investigación y Educación 
Popular/Programa por la Paz 

Guardians of the Heart of the World. 
Strengthening the processes of integral 
protection 

65,000 

     

Colombia COL247 Pastoral Social Quibdó Strengthening resilience of Afro, indigenous 
and mestizo communities in Chocó affected by 
COVID19 

123,993 

     

Colombia COL248 Secretariado Nacional de Pastoral Social Strengthen community and organisational 
capacities in economic security, food 
sovereignty in Cauca 

126,007 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC667 Commission Episcopale Justice et Paix Tu Faulu Pamoja - Succeeding Together  99,174 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC707 Centre Olame Protection of Girls and Children working in 
mining 

272,260 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC723 Caritas DR Congo Bukavu Diocese Integrated Community Development Project in 
Kabare, Kalehe and Beni-Butembo territories 

83,639 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC724 Concert d’Actions des Jeunes et Enfants Défavorisés Integrated Community Development Project in 
Kabare, Kalehe and Beni-Butembo territories 

99,383 
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Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC739 Caritas DR Congo Goma Diocese Promotion of insects farming for human food, 
animal feeds and environmental 
protection/conservation  

57,000 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC745 Province de l'Eglise Anglicane du Congo (PEAC) Economic Resilience Support Project for most 
vulnerable Households  

109,045 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC746 Caritas Developpement Kasongo Multisectoral emergency assistance to the most 
vulnerable people affected by armed conflict in 
Fizi  

63,486 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC749 Commission Episcopale Justice et Paix Strengthening church advocacy to promote 
vaccination against COVID-19 in DRC 

50,000 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC750 Solidarité Coopérative Agricole du Congo Rapid Response Project for internally displaced 
persons in Rwanguba Health Zone, Rutshuru 
Territory 

441,761 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC757 Province de l'Eglise Anglicane du Congo (PEAC) Emergency Food Assistance and Protection 
Response in Munigi, Nyiragongo territory 

123,317 

     

Democratic Republic of 
Congo 

DRC758 Solidarité Coopérative Agricole du Congo Rapid Response Project for internally displaced 
persons in Rwanguba Health Zone, Rutshuru 
Territory 

454,578 

     

Eritrea ERI104 CAFOD Partner Grant for project implementation 1,025,425      

Eritrea ERI114 CAFOD Partner Grant for project implementation 117,562      
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Eritrea ERI115 CAFOD Partner Grant for project implementation 60,000      

Ethiopia ETH670 Trócaire Head Office Emergency Response funding for Ethiopia via 
Trócaire 

59,682 

     

Ethiopia ETH671 Trócaire Head Office CAFOD SCIAF Trocaire joint programme 544,496      

Ethiopia ETH673 Trócaire Head Office Grant for project implementation 575,000      

Guatemala GUA197 Pastoral Social - Caritas, Diocesis de la Verapaz Strengthening the leadership of networks of 
women & people with HIV for peace & security 
in Verapaz 

68,000 

     

Honduras HON081 Centro Hondureño para la Promoción y el Desarollo 
Comunitario 

Territories and natural assets for life in the 
communities 

52,000 

     

India IND847 Caritas India National Office Short Term Emergency and Early Recovery 
Assam Flood 

50,000 

     

Kenya KEN847 Catholic Diocese of Marsabit Drought Emergency Response Project in 
Marsabit, Phase II 

944,936 

     

Kenya KEN848 Catholic Diocese of Isiolo Isiolo Integrated Drought Response and 
Recovery Project 

140,974 

     

Kenya KEN850 Catholic Diocese of Maralal Promoting Food Security Among Drought 
Stricken Households in Samburu County 

150,000 

     

Kenya KEN851 Catholic Diocese of Isiolo Isiolo Integral Ecology Project 50,000      

Kenya KEN852 Catholic Diocese of Maralal Maralal Resilience Livelihood Project 50,000 
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Lebanon LEB097 CAFOD Partner Grant for rural development 100,000      

Lebanon LEB098 CAFOD Partner Grant for rural development 50,000      

Lebanon LEB099 CAFOD Partner Improve the canalization of Litani river & the 
farming opportunities of Communities living in   
Beqaa 

100,000 

     

Lebanon LEB100 CAFOD Partner Grant for rural development 50,000      

Lebanon LEB101 Association Najdeh Support to vulnerable households in southern 
Lebanon following COVID-19  

150,000 

     

Liberia LIB113 Serving Humanity for Empowerment and Development Urban Agriculture Project 50,000      

Mozambique MOZ406 Caritas Diocesana de Nacala First emergency response to Internally 
Displaced Persons in Memba District 

50,000 

     

Mozambique MOZ407 Caritas Diocesana de Nacala Building resilient communities in the Districts of 
Monapo and Memba 

78,681 

     

Mozambique MOZ408 Associacao para Desenvolvimento Juvenil - Khandlelo An entrepreneur for life: work culture and 
know-how in resilient communities  

93,676 

     

Mozambique MOZ409 Caritas Diocesana da Beira Building resilient communities in Beira and 
Mafambisse  

119,745 

     

Multiple (GLO) MEM030 CIDSE (International Cooperation for Development and 
Solidarity) 

CIDSE Membership Contribution 99,342 
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Multiple (GLO) MEM036 Caritas Internationalis Caritas Internationalis Membership 
Contribution 

81,994 

     

Multiple (PAF) PAF013 Caritas Africa CAFOD support to Caritas Africa - core costs 69,667      

Myanmar MYA246 CAFOD partner Grant for project implementation 65,000      

Nigeria NGR476 Diocese of Yola, Justice and Peace Commission Linking relief, rehabilitation & development 
through climate sensitive livelihoods in 
Adamawa State 

50,000 

     

Nigeria NGR489 Diocese of Idah Livelihoods Support to Flood Affected Victims in 
Idah, Kogi State 

76,102 

     

Nigeria NGR490 Catholic Caritas Foundation of Nigeria Livelihoods Support & Environmental 
Regeneration through the use of Eco-Friendly 
Briquettes 

74,552 

     

Pakistan PAK108 CAFOD Partner Provision of preventive and curative health care 
services to flood affected communities in 
targeted areas 

194,584 

     

Pakistan PAK110 CAFOD Partner DEC Phase1 Pakistan Floods appeal - Health 
care services and cash assistance to affected 
communities 

516,292 

     

Pakistan PAK111 CAFOD Partner DEC Phase2 Pakistan Floods appeal - Health 
care services and cash assistance to affected 
communities 

1,019,986 
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Palestine (OPT) PAL057 Caritas Jerusalem Promoting community resilience through post-
conflict recovery in the Gaza Strip 

50,000 

     

Palestine (OPT) PAL060 Culture and Free Thought Association Youth Empowerment in Gaza 50,000      

Peru PER326 Pastoral Social De La Diocesis De Chosica Recovering and building resilience from COVID 
impacts: Livelihoods, food security and mental 
health 

200,000 

     

Poland POL011 Caritas Zamosc-Lubaczów Medicines to Ukraine 150,000      

Poland POL012 Caritas Poland Caritas in Poland Support to Conflict-Affected 
Individuals from Ukraine 

175,439 

     

Romania ROM014 Jesuit Refugee Services Europe DEC funded emergency assistance to Ukrainian 
refugees arriving in Romania 

514,291 

     

Romania ROM015 Jesuit Refugee Services Europe DEC funded emergency assistance to Ukrainian 
refugees arriving in Romania 

1,011,588 

     

Sierra Leone SLN283 The Sisters of the Congregation of the Handmaids of the 
Holy Child Jesus 

Fighting Against Malnutrition & Building Up 
Livelihoods Project  

85,949 

     

Sierra Leone SLN294 Kambia District Development and Rehabilitation 
Organisation 

Women and Girls FIRST in Sierra Leone 110,164 

     

Sierra Leone SLN310 Inter Religious Council Sierra Leone Promoting inclusive civic participation, violence 
free, fair, and peaceful election 

60,000 

     

Somalia SDR035 Trócaire Head Office Somalia Drought Crisis 2022 100,000      
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South Sudan SSD276 The Organization for Children Harmony Supporting Farmers Livelihoods through 
collective organizations in selected localities in 
Gogrial 

54,413 

     

South Sudan SSD282 Hope Agency for Relief and Development Church Appeal Funds Livelihood Support to 
Internally Displaced Persons and Host 
Community in Tonj North County, Warrap 
State. 

267,187 

     

South Sudan SSD283 Caritas Diocese of Rumbek Yirol East: Strengthening self-sufficiency for 
4800 people, Empowering women to improve 
social status 

93,832 

     

South Sudan SSD284 The Organization for Children Harmony Yirol East: Strengthening self-sufficiency for 
4800 people, Empowering women to improve 
social status 

118,905 

     

South Sudan SSD292 Caritas Diocese of Malakal Enhancing Food security, livelihoods recovery 
and nutrition status for children, returning 
refugees 

269,925 

     

South Sudan SSD295 The Organization for Children Harmony Church Appeal Funds Livelihood Support to 
Internally Displaced Persons and Host 
Community in Tonj North County, Warrap State 

99,563 

     

South Sudan SSD303 Caritas Diocese of Malakal Emergency response to food insecurity and 
housing for Internally Displaced Persons in 
Upper Nile 

150,000 
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South Sudan SSD304 Africa Development Aid Integrated Hunger Gap Project for Most 
Vulnerable Populations in Malakal  

95,000 

     

South Sudan SSD308 Caritas Diocese of Malakal Emergency Food Response for Internally 
Displaced Persons and Vulnerable Host 
communities in Malakal, Upper Nile State  

167,748 

     

South Sudan SSD312 Africa Development Aid Food for most vulnerable people in Malakal 
County of Upper Nile State 

148,568 

     

South Sudan SSD317 Hope Agency for Relief and Development Multisectoral Emergency Response & Resilience 
Building of Internally Displaced Persons and 
Host Communities in Warrap State 

345,413 

     

South Sudan SSD318 The Organization for Children Harmony Multisectoral Emergency Response & Resilience 
Building of Internally Displaced Persons and 
Host Communities in Warrap State 

229,258 

     

South Sudan SSD319 Women For Change Strengthening Gender Based Violence 
Coordination, Response and Mitigation in 
Kuajok Warrap State 

60,000 

     

South Sudan SSD326 Society Of Daughters of Mary Immaculate Village Savings and Loan Associations for 
Resilience of affected communities in South 
Sudan 

80,000 

     

South Sudan SSD330 Caritas Diocese of Rumbek Emergency Response to Internally Displaced 
Persons In Yirol  

90,000 
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Sri Lanka SLK316 SEDEC Caritas Sri Lanka Enhancing resilience of people impacted by 
economic crisis 

50,000 

     

Sri Lanka SLK321 Law and Society Trust (LST) Grant for project implementation 53,000      

Sudan SDN137 Norwegian Church Aid Provision of Humanitarian assistance to 
Ethiopian Refugees in East Sudan 

235,611 

     

Sudan SDN142 SAHARI Organization for Development Building Community Resilience in sustainable 
forest management in Sudan, North Darfur 
State 

75,000 

     

Sudan SDN145 Norwegian Church Aid Provision of lifesaving, multi-service assistance 
to Ethiopian Refugees in East Sudan 2022-24 

1,481,138 

     

Sudan SDN147 United Peace Organization (UPO) Recovery in Sudan for Improved Nutrition and 
Growth 

69,556 

     

Sudan SDN167 Hope Friendship for Development Organization Provision of hygiene and sanitation services to 
South Sudanese Refugees in Al Salaam and Al 
Jabalain 

166,031 

     

Sudan SDN168 CAFOD Partner Community-Based Peacebuilding Initiative  50,000      

Sudan SDN169 CAFOD Partner Educational Infrastructure Improvement in 
Mayo Locality - Khartoum 

215,756 

     

Syria SYR145 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 100,584      

Syria SYR152 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 55,000 
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Syria SYR157 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 263,562      

Syria SYR158 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 210,593      

Syria SYR161 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 60,000      

Syria SYR163 CAFOD Partner Grant for Syria earthquake response 60,000      

Syria SYR164 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 50,000      

Syria SYR168 CAFOD Partner Grant for Syria earthquake response 1,274,484      

Uganda UGA376 Diocese of Kotido Ebola Prevention in Northern and Karamoja 
Regions through awareness creation and water, 
sanitation, and hygiene activities 

61,674 

     

Uganda UGA377 Archdiocese of Gulu Ebola Prevention in Northern and Karamoja 
Regions through awareness creation and water, 
sanitation, and hygiene activities 

73,708 

     

Uganda UGA378 Diocese of Moroto Ebola Prevention in Northern and Karamoja 
Regions through awareness creation and water, 
sanitation, and hygiene activities 

60,853 

     

Uganda UGA381 Archdiocese of Gulu Strengthening Community Resilience Project 52,935 

     

Uganda UGA383 Diocese of Kotido Restoration for Resilience  50,000      
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Uganda UGA384 Diocese of Moroto Building Resilience Together  110,370      

Ukraine UKR003 Caritas Ukraine Emergency Response to Conflict in Ukraine  344,828 

     

Ukraine UKR004 Depaul International DEC Ukraine Humanitarian Relief Programme  4,490,836 

     

Ukraine UKR006 Catholic Relief Services - US Conference of Catholic 
Bishops 

CRS and Caritas Ukraine response to Ukraine 
crisis  

996,864 

     

Ukraine UKR007 Depaul International DEC Ukraine Humanitarian Relief Programme  3,815,829      

Yemen Arab Republic YAR030 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 100,000      

Yemen Arab Republic YAR031 CAFOD Partner Grant for Humanitarian response programme 200,000      

Zimbabwe ZIM611 St Albert's Mission Hospital Putting Children First Phase IV- St Alberts 
Mission Hospital Community and Home-Based 
Care Department 

118,710 

     

Zimbabwe ZIM612 Mashambanzou Care Trust Putting Children First Phase IV- Mashambanzou 
Care Trust 

90,411 

     

Zimbabwe ZIM613 Mavambo Orphan Care Putting Children First Phase IV- Mavambo 
Orphan Care Trust  

86,193 

     

Zimbabwe ZIM633 Caritas Harare Water, Sanitation, and Hygiene Zimbabwe Idai 
Recovery Project  

60,985 
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Zimbabwe ZIM676 Caritas Mutare Food Security and Livelihoods Resilience Project 
- Chimanimani 

89,290 

     

Zimbabwe ZIM679 Caritas Gokwe WASH In Schools Gokwe North and South 522,416      

Zimbabwe ZIM680 Caritas Hwange Locally Driven Clean Energy Initiative in Binga 
District, Zimbabwe 

55,915 

     

Zimbabwe ZIM688 Caritas Gokwe Fighting Gender Based Violence through 
Enhanced Women Participation in Decision 
Making 

55,785 

     

Zimbabwe ZIM689 Catholic Commission for Justice & Peace - Zimbabwe Church-led Peace initiatives in Zimbabwe 90,000      

Zimbabwe ZIM691 Prestage Trust Youth Peace Building Initiative and Trauma 
Counselling 

60,000 

 


